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Company overview



Company Snapshot

Established Manufacturing
Plants globally

Consolidated Revenues
as on 31st March, 2023

Dealers & distributors Countries reached through 
our Products and Services

1963 19

Associates
Globally

9000+ 57.4Bn

126 1 BN±

Consolidated EBITDA as 
on 31st March, 2023

7.3Bn

Micro -irrigation company in 
India#1 #1

#1

#1
In tissue culture production of banana and 
pomegranate globally

#3
In onion and vegetable dehydration 
globally

4,000+

Farmers' lives have been 
touches globally

10 Mn+

4



Touching lives in more than one way
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Business Verticals



Well diversifiedbusiness, technologically advanced product range and state of the 
art manufacturing facilities keeps us at the heart of customer needs

Ʒ Drip & SprinklerSystemsPrecisionFarming
Advisory

Ʒ Wide distribution presenceς over 6,500
dealers/ distributors

Ʒ Manufacturingbasein India

Ʒ R&Dbasein India

Hi-Tech Agri Plastic 

AgroProcessing Others

Ʒ Fruit pulps, concentrates, vegetable
dehydrations,spiceprocessing,etc.

Ʒ GloballyNo 1 in MangoprocessingandNo.
3 in Oniondehydrations

Ʒ Cateringto top globalfoodcompanies

Ʒ Manufacturingin India,UK,USAandTurkey

Ʒ PVC Pipes, fittings, Polyethylene Pipes
TurnkeyProjects,PVCSheets

Ʒ Catering to Agricultural, Industrial &
Infrastructuralcustomerbase

Ʒ Manufacturingprimarilyin India

Ʒ Forayedinto urban marketsby introducing
plumbingsystems

Ʒ Plastic Sheet Businessmanufacturing to
Ireland,closerto customerbase

Ʒ SolarThermalProducts,SolarPhotovoltaic
Grid& Off-GridProducts

Ʒ Solar Power generation investments to
reducecostof power

Ʒ AgriR&Dactivities

Hi-tech
Agri Inputs

Markets

Credit R&D

Weather

Manpower

WaterSoil

Adequate
and timely

Increased
productivity

Product
development

Quality
goods

Minimum
Guaranteed

price

Repayment
and security

Feedback

Knowledge

Farmer
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Business Verticals  

HiȤtech Agri 
Input Products

Micro Irrigation 
Systems

Solar Agri Pump

Integrated 
Irrigation Projects

Tissue Culture 
Plants

Plastic Product

PVC Piping 
Products

PE Piping Products

Piping Projects

Plastic Sheets

Others

Solar Thermal 
Products

Solar Photovoltaic 
System

Solar Power Pack

Agri R&D Activities

Agro Processing

Fruits processing

Onion and 
Vegetables 
dehydration 

Products

Spice Processing

Bio Gas

Consolidation- 57.47 Bn 

Standalone- 36.14 Bn

Plastic products

Plastic Sheets

Agro Processing

Fruits processing

Spice Processing

Food-
 6.60Bn

Overseas Operation -

 14.73 Bn

India Operation-  42.74 Bn All numbers are net of intercompany transaction 8



Production Facilities ïIndia

Jain Plastic Park
Jalgaon (Maharashtra)

Micro Irrigation, 
Plastic Piping & Sheet

Jain Agri Park
Jalgaon (Maharashtra)

Agri R&D - Tissue 
Culture Lab

Jain Food Park
Jalgaon (Maharashtra)

Fruit Processing

Jain Food Park
Jalgaon (Maharashtra)
Onion & Vegetable 

Dehydration

Jain Energy Park
Jalgaon (Maharashtra)

Solar & BioGas

Jain Plastic Park
Kurnool, AP

Micro Irrigation and 
Plastic Piping 

(proposed)

Jain Food Park
Vadodara (Gujarat)
Onion & Vegetable 

Dehydration

Jain Plastic Park
Hyderabad (Telangana)

Plastic Piping

Jain Food Park-I
Chittoor (AP)

Fruit Processing

Jain Food Park-II
Chittoor (AP)

Fruit Processing

Jain Agri Park
Coimbatore (TN)

R&D Farm / Food 
Processing/ TC 

Hardening 

Jain Plastic Park
Alwar (Rajasthan)

Plastic Piping Plant, 
Solar and PFS 
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Production Facilities ïOverseas

Ex-Cel Plastics Ltd.
Ireland

Plastic Sheet

Jain Farm Fresh
Turkey

Food Processing

SQF Ltd.
UK

Food Processing

Jain Farm Fresh
Food Inc.

USA
Food Processing

Innovafood N.V.
Belgium

Food Processing
10



Significant Positive Developments



Significant Positive Developments

The Company successfully closed merger deal with Rivulis on 29th March 2023. 

The Company successfully implementedrestructuring plan within a period of one year as on 31st

March 2023

¢ƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ /ǊŜŘƛǘ wŀǘƛƴƎ ǿŀǎ ǳǇƎǊŀŘŜŘ ǘƻ {ǘŀƴŘard Asset (BBB-) by CRISIL and ICRA on 31st

March, 2023

¢ƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ .ŀƴƪ ŀŎŎƻǳƴǘ Ƙŀǎ ōŜŎƻƳŜ {ǘŀƴŘŀǊŘ !ǎǎŜǘ ŀƴŘ ǘǊŀƴǎŦŜǊǊŜŘ ǘƻ /ƻƳƳŜǊŎƛŀƭ 
Branches. 

hƴ /ƻƴǎƻƭƛŘŀǘŜŘ ōŀǎƛǎΣ ƻǾŜǊŀƭƭ ƛƴǘŜǊŜǎǘ ƻǳǘƎƻ Ƙŀǎ ǊŜŘǳŎŜŘ ōȅ  нΣллл Ƴƛƻ ƛƴ C¸ноΦ Lƴ C¸нпΣ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅ 
ƛǎ ŜȄǇŜŎǘƛƴƎ ƛƴǘŜǊŜǎǘ ƻǳǘƎƻ ƻŦ  оΣнлл Ƴƛƻ ŜȄŎƭǳŘƛƴƎ ƛƳǇŀŎǘ ƻŦ ƴƻƴ ŎŀǎƘ ƛƴǘŜǊŜǎǘ ƻƴ b/5 ŀǎ ǇŜǊ LƴŘ!{Φ
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Structurally positive impact of Merger Deal 

{ƛƎƴƛŦƛŎŀƴǘ ƛƴŎǊŜŀǎŜ ƛƴ bŜǘ ²ƻǊǘƘ ōȅ мрΣнрм Ƴƛƻ όпмΦт҈ύ Υ LƴŎǊŜŀǎŜ ƛƴ bŜǘ ǿƻǊǘƘ ŦǊƻƳ  осΣрсл Ƴƛƻ ŀǎ ƻƴ aŀǊŎƘ омΣ 
нлнн ǘƻ  рмΣумм Ƴƛƻ ŀǎ ƻƴ aŀǊŎƘ омΣ нлно

59.¢ wŜŘǳŎǘƛƻƴ ōȅ  нсΣуол όпмΦф҈ύΥ ¢ƻǘŀƭ /ƻƴǎƻƭƛŘŀǘŜŘ 5Ŝōǘ ǊŜŘǳŎŜŘ ŦǊƻƳ  спΣлпф Ƴƛƻ ŀǎ ƻƴ aŀǊŎƘ омΣ нлнн 
ǘƻ  отΣнмф Ƴƛƻ ŀǎ ƻƴ aŀǊŎƘ омΣ нлно 

Reduction of Contingent Liability by US$300 Mn

Debt to EBITDA Ratio improved by 1.77x in Consolidated: Total Debt EBITDA ratio improved from 6.85x as on 
March 31, 2022 to 5.08x as on March 31, 2023

The Company will continue to hold strategic stake of 18.7% in MergeCo valued at US$137.5 Mn.

hƴŜ ǘƛƳŜ Dŀƛƴ Υ Dŀƛƴ ƻƴ ǎŀƭŜ ƻŦ ŘƛǎŎƻƴǘƛƴǳŜŘ ƻǇŜǊŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ  мнΣопсΦс Ƴƛƻ ŘǳǊƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ȅŜŀǊ  
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Financial Performance



Financial Performance ïStandalone
All figures in  Million

Particulars Q4FY23 Q4FY22 YoY change FY23 FY22 YoY change

Revenue 11,660 8,395 č38.9% 36,135 28,192 č28.2%
Hi-Tech 6,252 4,937 č 26.6% 21,862 17,661 č 23.8%

Plastic 5,304 3,398 č 56.1% 13,952 10,263 č 35.9%

Other 104 60 č 73.3% 321 268 č 19.8%

EBITDA 1,725 1,022 68.8% 5,022 3,806 31.9%
Hi-Tech 1,120 802 39.7% 3,749 3,270 14.6%

Plastic 535 199 168.8% 1,150 584 96.9%

Other 70 21 233.3% 123 -48 356.3%

Margin 14.8% 12.2% 13.9% 13.5%
Hi-Tech č17.9% 16.2% Ď17.1% 18.5%

Plastic č10.1% 5.9% č 8.2% 5.7%

Other č67.3% 35.0% č38.3% -17.9%

PAT 346 3,031* - 393 1,931* -

Cash PAT 729 3,435* - 1,899 3,494* -

* PAT/Cash PAT include exceptional ƛǘŜƳǎ ƻƴ ŀŎŎƻǳƴǘ ƻŦ ƴŜǘ Ǝŀƛƴ ŘǳŜ ǘƻ ǊŜǎǘǊǳŎǘǳǊƛƴƎΣ C± ƻƴ b/5 ŀƴŘ 9ǉǳƛǘȅ ƛǎǎǳŀƴŎŜ  3,169 in Q4FY22 and 
 2,955 in FY22 15



Financial Performance - Standalone

Á The company saw significant growth in top line revenue due to strong demand from retail market, particularly from West and 

South for Pipe segment and continued demand from Jal Jeevan  Mission (JJM) in Q4FY23.

Á HighTechDivisiongrownby 26.6%in Q4FY23 and23.8%in FY23. Thegrowth is drivenby completionof existingprojects,demand

from retail marketandtissueculturebusiness.

Á PlasticDivisiongrown by 56.1% in Q4FY23 and 35.9% in FY23. The significantgrowth was driven by supply under Jal Jeevan

Mission(JJM)andstrongdemandfrom retail for PVCpipesmainlyfrom MaharashtraandSouthernstates

Á EBITDAincreasedby 68.8%in Q4FY23 on yoybasisdueto better realization,operationalefficiencyandbetter capacityutilization

Á TheCompanyhasrepaid long term debt 1,839 mio during the year. However,with reversalof interest on NCD 694 mio on

accountof FVaccountingasper IndAS, the net reductionis 920mio.
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Financial Performance - Consolidated
All figures in  Million

Particulars Q4FY23 Q4FY22 YoY change FY23 FY22 YoY change

Revenue^ 17,454 13,727 č27.2% 57,476 47,333 č21.4%
Hi-Tech 6,216 4,922 č 26.3% 21,848 17,697 č 23.5%

Plastic 6,687 4,614 č 44.9% 18,664 14,565 č 28.1%

Agro Processing 4,442 4,132 č 7.5% 16,643 14,839 č 12.2%

Other 109 59 č 84.7% 321 232 č 38.4%

EBITDA^ 2,466 1,428 72.7% 7,320 5,508 32.9%
Hi-Tech 1,099 901 22.0% 3,718 3,292 12.9%

Plastic 704 281 150.5% 1,576 845 86.5%

Agro Processing 590 365 61.6% 1,959 1,546 26.7%

Other 73 -119 161.3% 67 -175 138.3%

Margin^ č14.1% 10.4% č12.7% 11.6%
Hi-Tech Ď 17.7% 18.3% Ď 17.0% 18.6%

Plastic č 10.5% 6.1% č 8.4% 5.8%

Agro Processing č 13.3% 8.8% č 11.8% 10.4%

Other č 67.0% -201.7% č 20.9% -75.4%

PAT 9,769# 2,791* 8,320# 3,287* -

Cash PAT 10,377 3,411* 10,678 5,700* -

^ Results from Continuing operations    # Results include ƻƴŜ ǘƛƳŜ Ǝŀƛƴ ƻŦ  мнΣопт from sale of discontinued operations

* PAT include exceptional ƛǘŜƳǎ ƻƴ ŀŎŎƻǳƴǘ ƻŦ ƴŜǘ Ǝŀƛƴ ŘǳŜ ǘƻ ǊŜǎǘǊǳŎǘǳǊƛƴƎΣ C± ƻƴ b/5 ŀƴŘ 9ǉǳƛǘȅ ƛǎǎǳŀƴŎŜ  оΣмсф ƛƴ vпC¸нн ŀƴŘ  2,955 in FY22 
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Financial Performance - Consolidated

Å Revenuegrowth was secularacrossall businessdivisions in India during the year. EBITDAmargin has shown considerable

improvementon accountof better realizationandmarginsin PlasticandFoodprocessingdivision

Å Q4FY23, Hi TechDivisiongrowth was driven by completion of existingprojects, strong demandfrom retail market and tissue

culturebusinessin India

Å TheCompanyalsosawsignificantgrowth in PlasticDivisiondriven by supplyunder JalJeevanMission(JJM)and strongdemand

from retail for PVCpipes mainlyfrom MaharashtraandPEpipesfor JJM

Å Agro DivisionGrowth on accountof dehydratedonion in India. TheCompanysawgrowth in Fruit processingboth in India and

overseas

Å Consolidateddebt reducedat 35.8 billion ason March31, 2023ascomparedto 60.1 billion ason March31, 2022on account

of repaymentof bondandIIBdebt

Å In FY23, Revenuefrom discontinuedoperationswas 22,321mioό 23,861mio FY22) andEBITDAof 2,162mio/9.7%ό3,836

mio in FY22/16.1%)
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Particulars 31-Mar-23 31-Dec-22 31-Mar-22 31-Mar-23 31-Dec-22 31-Mar-22

Non current assets 44,917 44,688 45,544 56,095 60,610 61,559

Current assets 38,987 38,320 37,424 53,939 65,405 64,369

Non current liabilities 366 1,187 1,382 1,261 3,019 2,832

Current liabilities 10,245 8,770 7,972 17,177 20,072 19,683

Capital employed 73,293 73,051 73,615 91,597 102,924 103,412 

Net worth 45,923 45,579 45,325 54,377 36,427 39,363 

Borrowings 27,371 27,472 28,291 37,219 66,497 64,049 

Sources of funds 73,293 73,051 73,615 91,597 102,924 103,412 

S t a n d a l o n e C o n s o l i d a t e d

Financial Performance
All figures in  Million

Å Significant improvement in NW and reduction in debt in Consolidated Financials on account of repayment of bonds and IIB debt 
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Working Capital Cycle - DSO

Standalone Inventory AR NWC Inventory AR NWC Inventory AR NWC

Hi-Tech Agri 113 266 301 116 270 322 136 297 365

Plastic 49 123 159 58 138 170 50 155 193

Total 92 213 250 100 225 274 110 251 314

3 1  M a r  2 3 3 1  D e c  2 2 3 1  M a r  2 2

92

213
250

100

225

274

110

251

314

Inventory AR NWC

Standalone

31-Mar-23 31-Dec-22 31-Mar-22

121 119

176

125
105

177

121 120

185

Inventory AR NWC

Consolidated

31-Mar-23 31-Dec-22 31-Mar-22

Consolidated Inventory AR NWC Inventory AR NWC Inventory AR NWC

Hi-Tech Agri 112 194* 228 111 127 192 108 144 200

Plastic 50 86 118 60 85 118 52 106 135

Agro/Food 206 51 167 220 57 183 214 59 172

Total 121 119 176 125 105 177 121 120 185

All figures in days (DSO)

Improvement in WC capital mainly due to retail business in spite of higher sales    

* Normalised Accounts Receivables (i.e. excludes AR from discontinued operations)
20



Standalone Accounts Receivables
All figures in  million)

Particulars 23-Mar-23 23-Mar-22 YoY change

Retail 2,417 2,860 (443)
DSO 44 61 (17)

Government 12,541 11,401 1,140 
DSO 394 619 (225)

Export 5,802* 4,721 1,081 
DSO 601 453 148 

Total 20,760 18,982 1,778 
DSO 213 251 (38)

* ExportreceivablesDSOhasincreasedon accountof receivablesof 3,200million from discontinuedoperation. TheCompanyhas
received 1,400million in April,2023andexpectedto receiveremainingbalancein FY24
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Standalone Debt Profile
All figures in  million)

Particulars Outstanding Repayment Schdule

Long Term Debt 31-Mar-23 FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28

RTL (inclECB)
Interest 
bearing

3,027 994 994 1,039 - -

FITLs (incl ECB)
Interest 
bearing

2,285 710 770 805 - -

NCDs (incl ECB) 0.01% 8,650 - - - 7,330 1,320 

Sub Total 13,962 1,704 1,764 1,844 7,330 1,320 

Working Capital Debt

Fund Based Limit
Interest 
bearing

15,400 - - - - -

Total Debt 29,362 

5ǳǊƛƴƎ !ǇǊƛƭΣ нлноΣ ǘƘŜ ŎƻƳǇŀƴȅ Ƙŀǎ ǇǊŜǇŀƛŘ мор Crstowards NCDs from export overdue receivables. The Company has paid NCDs 
up to Sept. 2026
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Revival and Way Forward



ñLeave this world better than you found it.ò ïBhavarlalH Jain

We are pleasedto sharewith you very positivefinancialresultsof the fourth quarter and
yearendedason 31 March2023. TheCompanyhasachievedsignificantgrowth in revenue
andearningsin line with the expectations.

TheCompanysuccessfullycloseda merger deal with Rivulison 29 March 2023and also
successfullyimplementeda restructuringplan within a period of one yearason 31 March
2023.

Webelievethis strongmomentumwill carryforward in FY24 aswell asforeseeablefuture.
Ourunderlyingbusinessesare receivingcontinualtraction due to positivedemand,quality
and our execution capacity. We plan to remain focused on reducing debt obligations,
improvingworkingcapitalcyclewhile managinggrowth rates. TheCompanyremain focus
on improving operating marginsby expandingand strengtheningdealer network across
India.

The Companyhascommencedits suppliesunder ΨJalJeevanaƛǎǎƛƻƴΩin Maharashtraas
per the rate contractagreement. TheCompanyis havingcurrent order bookof 23.54 Bn
on consolidatedbasis.

Management Commentary
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Robust Order Book Position

Standalone

тΣорп Ƴƛƭƭƛƻƴ

 млΣлроmillion

High-Tech Agri

Agro/ Food

Plastics*

 рΣфнпmillion

 тΣртм Ƴƛƭƭƛƻƴ

 но,548million мо,278million

 рΣфнпmillion

Consolidated
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